PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:

October 21, 2014

Consent [X]
Public Hearing []

Regular []

Department:

Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: A) Approve State Financial Assistance Agreement No. LP50200 with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) for \$1,000,000 towards the restoration and repair of the water infrastructure of the Glades Region; B) Authorize the County Administrator, or his designee, to sign all future time extensions, task assignments, certifications and other forms associated with this agreement that do not significantly change the scope of work, terms or conditions of the agreement; and C) Approve a Budget Amendment of \$3,000,000 in the Water Utilities Department Capital Improvement Fund (Fund 4011) to recognize the \$1,000,000 grant revenue from the agreement and reallocate \$2,000,000 from the Glades Region Water Distribution Rehabilitation project to the Lake Region Improvement project.

Summary: FDEP Agreement No. LP50200 will reimburse the County up to \$1,000,000 towards the implementation of water infrastructure improvement projects that are required in order to repair and restore the water infrastructure of the Glades Region. The grant amount will be utilized to replace 2.5 miles of old 6" water Main with a new 12" pipe along Bacom Point Road in the City of Pahokee. This project will improve the service level, system reliability and fire flow in the area by connecting the Lake Region Water Treatment Plant and the elevated tank in the City of Pahokee. This Agreement is part of the State of Florida Grant Assistance Program Pursuant to Line Item 1668A of the 2014-2015 General Appropriations Act. These funds require no match from the County. <u>District 6</u> (MJ)

Background and Justification: Water infrastructure in the Glades Communities suffers from inadequate water pressure and quality, as well as difficulty in providing adequate fire flow due to the significant deterioration of existing water mains. This deterioration of the water infrastructure has resulted in 40% water loss throughout the system. It has also curtailed the ability of Palm Beach County and the municipalities of the Lake Region to attract economic development and business expansion. Water infrastructure improvement projects are required in order to repair and restore the water infrastructure of the Lake Region to a level that will ensure the provision of high quality water delivery, protect the health, safety and welfare of the public and businesses of the Glades Region and improve the economic development outlook of the Region. Per the terms of the State Financial Assistance Agreement, Construction activities covered by the agreement are to be completed by July 31, 2015.

Attachments:

- 1. Two (2) Originals FDEP Agreement No. LP50200
- 2. Budget Amendment

Recommended By:	Jim States	10-15-14
	Department Director	Date
Approved By:	MANNer	(\in/in
		• 1

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Capital Expenditures External Revenues Operating Expenses In-Kind Match County	\$1,000,000 (\$1,000,000) <u>0</u> 0	<u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u>	<u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u>	<u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u>	<u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u> <u>0</u>
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W020 Rsrc 3139

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No

Reporting Category

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

The \$1,000,000 received from this agreement will partially fund an already approved capital project. As a result, \$1,000,000 less in Water Utilities Department user fees will be needed to fund this project. The \$2 million is being reallocated to segregate grant expenditures.

C.	Department Fiscal Review:	Delira m West
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

Contract Development and C

B. Legal sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT PALM BEACH COUNTY DEP AGREEMENT NO. LP50200

STATE OF FLORIDA GRANT ASSISTANCE PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1668A OF THE 2014-2015 GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, whose address is 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 (hereinafter referred to as the "Department") and PALM BEACH COUNTY, whose address is 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard, West Palm Beach, Florida 33413 (hereinafter referred to as "Grantee"), a local government under the laws of the State of Florida, to provide funds for the Palm Beach County – Lake Regional Infrastructure Improvement Projects. Collectively, the Department and the Grantee shall be referred to as "Parties" or individually as a "Party."

In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from this Agreement, the Department and the Grantee do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Grantee does hereby agree to perform in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, **Attachment A** (Project Work Plan), and all attachments and exhibits named and attached hereto, which are incorporated by reference.
- 2. This Agreement shall be effective on July 1, 2014 and end no later than July 31, 2015, inclusive. The Grantee shall be eligible for reimbursement for work performed on or after the effective date through the expiration date of this Agreement. This Agreement may be amended to provide for additional services if additional funding is made available by the Legislature.
- 3. A. As consideration for the services satisfactorily rendered by the Grantee under the terms of this Agreement, the Department shall pay the Grantee on a cost reimbursement basis an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 toward the total estimated project cost of \$3,000,000. The parties hereto understand and agree that this Agreement does not require a match on the part of the Grantee. If the Grantee finds, after receipt of competitive bids, that the work described in **Attachment A** cannot be accomplished for the current estimated project cost, the parties hereto agree to modify the Project Work Plan described in **Attachment A**, by amendment of this Agreement, to provide for the work that can be accomplished for the funding identified above.
 - B. Prior written approval from the Department's Grant Manager shall be required for changes between deliverable budget categories not to exceed 10% of the total deliverable budget amount. The Department Grant Manager will transmit a copy of the written approval and revised budget to the Department Contracts Disbursements Office for inclusion in the Agreement file. Changes that exceed 10% of the total approved deliverable budget will require a formal change order to the Agreement. Changes that

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 1 of 10 transfer funds from one deliverable to another or that increase or decrease the total deliverable funding amount will require a formal amendment to the Agreement.

- C. The Grantee shall request reimbursement for all eligible project costs upon receipt and acceptance of the deliverable(s) identified in **Attachment A**, utilizing a properly completed Disbursement Request Package (provided as **Attachment B**). All bills for amounts due under this Agreement shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper preaudit and post-audit thereof. A final Disbursement Request Package must be submitted to the Department no later than October 31, 2015, to assure the availability of funds for payment. The Disbursement Request Package must include:
 - (1) A completed Disbursement Request Form submitted by the Grantee's Grant Manager. Such requests must be accompanied by sufficiently itemized summaries of the materials, labor, or services to identify the nature of the work performed; the amount expended for such work; and the person providing the service or performing the work and proof of payment of the invoices; and,
 - (2) A certification signed by the Grantee's Grant Manager as to the current cost of the Project; that the materials, labor, or services represented by the invoice have been satisfactorily purchased or performed and applied to the project; that all funds expended to date have been applied toward completing the Project; and,
 - (3) If construction is included in Attachment A, a certification by the Engineer responsible for overseeing construction is necessary. The certification must state that equipment, materials, labor and services represented by the construction invoices have been satisfactorily invoiced, purchased, received, approved and applied to the Project, as described in the Project Work Plan (Attachment A), in accordance with construction contract documents; state that payment is in accordance with construction contract provisions; state that construction, up to the point of the request, is in compliance with the contract documents; and identify all additions or deletions to the Project which have altered the Project's performance standards, scope, or purpose since the issue of the Department construction permit; and,
 - (4) Such other certificates or documents by engineers, attorneys, accountants, contractors, or suppliers as may reasonably be required by the Department.
- D. The State Chief Financial Officer requires detailed supporting documentation of all costs under a cost reimbursement agreement. In accordance with the **Attachment C**, **Contract Payment Requirements**, the Grantee shall comply with the minimum requirements set forth therein. The Disbursement Request Package Form in **Attachment B** shall be accompanied by supporting documentation and other requirements as follows:
 - (1) <u>Contractual</u> (Subcontractors) Reimbursement requests for payments to subcontractors must be substantiated by copies of invoices with backup documentation identical to that required from the Grantee. Subcontracts which

involve payments for direct salaries of the subcontractor's employees shall clearly identify the personnel involved, salary rate per hour, and hours/time spent on the project. All multipliers used (i.e. fringe benefits, overhead, and/or general and administrative rates) shall be supported by audit. If the Department determines that multipliers charged by any subcontractor exceeded the rates supported by audit, the Grantee shall be required to reimburse overpayments resulting from use of these excessive multipliers to the Department within thirty (30) days of written notification. Interest on the excessive charges shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. For fixed price (vendor) subcontracts, the following provisions shall apply:

- a. The Grantee may award, on a competitive basis, fixed price subcontracts to consultants/contractors in performing the work described in **Attachment A**. Invoices submitted to the Department for fixed price subcontracted activities shall be supported with a copy of the subcontractor's invoice and a copy of the tabulation form for the competitive procurement process (Invitation to Bid or Request for Proposals) resulting in the fixed price subcontract.
- b. The Grantee may request approval from the Department to award a fixed price subcontract resulting from procurement methods other than those identified in the paragraph above. In this instance, the Grantee shall request the advance written approval from the Department's Grant Manager of the fixed price negotiated by the Grantee. The letter of request shall be supported by a detailed budget and Scope of Services to be performed by the subcontractor. Upon receipt of the Department Grant Manager's approval of the fixed price amount, the Grantee may proceed in finalizing the fixed price subcontract.
- c. All subcontracts are subject to the provisions of paragraph 13 and any other appropriate provisions of this Agreement which affect subcontracting activities.
- (2) <u>Equipment</u> (Capital outlay costing \$1,000 or more) –The Grantee will not be reimbursed for the purchase of non-expendable equipment costing \$1,000 or more under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- E. In addition to the invoicing requirements contained in paragraph 3.C. and 3.D. above, the Department will periodically request proof of a transaction (invoice, payroll register, etc.) to evaluate the appropriateness of costs to the Agreement pursuant to State and Federal guidelines (including cost allocation guidelines), as appropriate. This information when requested must be provided within thirty (30) calendar days of such request. The Grantee may also be required to submit a cost allocation plan to the Department in support of its multipliers (overhead, indirect, general administrative costs, and fringe benefits).

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 3 of 10

- F. State guidelines for allowable costs can be found in the Department of Financial Services' Reference Guide for State Expenditures at http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference%5Fguide.
- 4. The State of Florida's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an annual appropriation by the Legislature. The Parties understand that this Agreement is not a commitment of future appropriations.
- 5. Progress Reports (Attachment D) shall be submitted quarterly describing the work performed, problems encountered, problem resolution, schedule updates and proposed work for the next reporting period. Reports shall be submitted to the Department's Grant Manager no later than twenty (20) days following the completion of the reporting period. It is hereby understood and agreed by the parties that the term "quarterly" shall reflect the calendar quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31. The Final Project Report shall be submitted no later than the completion date of the Agreement. The Department's Grant Manager shall have ten (10) calendar days to review the required reports and deliverables submitted by the Grantee.

6. RESERVED.

- 7. Each Party agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the negligent or wrongful acts of its employees and agents. However, nothing contained herein shall constitute a waiver by either Party of its sovereign immunity or the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.
- 8. A. The Department may terminate this Agreement at any time in the event of the failure of the Grantee to fulfill any of its obligations under this Agreement. Prior to termination, the Department shall provide thirty (30) calendar days written notice of its intent to terminate and shall provide the Grantee an opportunity to consult with the Department regarding the reason(s) for termination.
 - B. The Department may terminate this Agreement for convenience by providing the Grantee with thirty (30) calendar days written notice.
- 9. No payment will be made for deliverables deemed unsatisfactory by the Department. If a deliverable is deemed unsatisfactory, the Grantee shall re-perform the services needed for submittal of a satisfactory deliverable, at no additional cost to the Department, within ten (10) days after notification that the deliverable was unsatisfactory. If a satisfactory deliverable is not submitted within the specified timeframe, the Department may, in its sole discretion, either: 1) terminate the Agreement for failure to perform, or 2) the Department Grant Manager may, by letter specifying the failure of performance under the Agreement, request that a proposed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) be submitted by the Grantee to the Department. All CAPs must be able to be implemented and performed in no more than sixty (60) days after approval by the Department.
 - A. A CAP shall be submitted within ten (10) business days of the date of the letter request from the Department. The CAP shall be sent to the Department Grant Manager

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 4 of 10 for review and approval. Within ten (10) business days of receipt of a CAP, the Department shall notify the Grantee in writing whether the CAP proposed has been accepted. If the CAP is not accepted, the Grantee shall have ten (10) business days from receipt of the Department's letter rejecting the proposal to submit a revised proposed CAP. Failure to obtain the Department's approval of a CAP as specified above shall result in the Department's termination of this Agreement for cause as authorized in this Agreement.

- B. Upon the Department's notice of acceptance of a proposed CAP, the Grantee shall have ten (10) calendar days to commence implementation of the accepted plan. Acceptance of the proposed CAP by the Department does not alter or amend the Grantee's obligations under this Agreement. If the CAP fails to correct or eliminate performance deficiencies by the Grantee, the Department shall retain the right to require additional or further remedial steps, or to terminate this Agreement for failure to perform. No actions approved by the Department or steps taken by the Grantee shall serve to condone, forgive or estop the Department from asserting subsequent deficiencies in performance. The Grantee shall continue to implement the CAP until all deficiencies are corrected. Reports on the progress of the CAP will be made to the Department as requested by the Department Grant Manager.
- C. Failure to respond to the Department's request for a CAP or failure to correct a deficiency in the performance of the Grantee as specified by the Department may result in termination of this Agreement.

The remedies set forth above are not exclusive and the Department reserves the right to exercise other remedies in addition to or in lieu of those set forth above.

- 10. This Agreement may be unilaterally canceled by the Department for refusal by the Grantee to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Grantee in conjunction with this Agreement, unless the records are exempt pursuant to Section 24(a) of Article I of the State Constitution, Section 119.07(1), Florida Statutes, or other statute.
- 11. The Grantee shall maintain books, records and documents directly pertinent to performance under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied. The Department, the State, or their authorized representatives shall have access to such records for audit purposes during the term of this Agreement and for five (5) years following Agreement completion. If any work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall similarly require each subcontractor to maintain and allow access to such records for audit purposes.
- 12. A. In addition to the requirements of the preceding paragraph, the Grantee shall comply with the applicable provisions contained in Attachment G, Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Exhibit 1 to Attachment G summarizes the funding sources supporting the Agreement for purposes of assisting the Grantee in complying with the requirements of Attachment G. A revised

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 5 of 10 copy of Exhibit 1 must be provided to the Grantee for each amendment which authorizes a funding increase or decrease. If the Grantee fails to receive a revised copy of Exhibit 1, the Grantee shall notify the Department's Grants Manager identified in paragraph 18 of this Agreement.

B. The Grantee is hereby advised that the Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of this Agreement. The Grantee shall consider the type of financial assistance (federal and/or state) identified in **Attachment G, Exhibit 1** when making its determination. For federal financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the guidance provided under OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, Section ____.210 for determining whether the relationship represents that of a subrecipient or vendor. For state financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the form entitled "Checklist for Nonstate Organizations Recipient/Subrecipient vs. Vendor Determination" (form number DFS-A2-NS) that can be found under the "Links/Forms" section appearing at the following website:

https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa

The Grantee should confer with its chief financial officer, audit director or contact the Department for assistance with questions pertaining to the applicability of these requirements.

- 13. The Grantee may subcontract, assign, or transfer any work under this Agreement without the written consent of the Department's Grant Manager, except as provided in paragraph 3.D.(1)b. Regardless of any subcontract, the Grantee is ultimately responsible for all work to be performed under this Agreement. The Grantee shall submit a copy of the executed subcontract to the Department within ten (10) business days after execution. The Grantee agrees to be responsible for the fulfillment of all work elements included in any subcontract and agrees to be responsible for the payment of all monies due under any subcontract. It is understood and agreed by the Grantee that the Department shall not be responsible to any subcontractor for any expenses or costs incurred under the subcontract and that the Grantee shall be solely responsible to the subcontractor for all expenses and costs incurred under the subcontract.
- 14. The Department of Environmental Protection supports diversity in its procurement program and requests that all subcontracting opportunities afforded by this Agreement embrace diversity enthusiastically. The award of subcontracts should reflect the full diversity of the citizens of the State of Florida. A list of minority owned firms that could be offered subcontracting opportunities may be obtained by contacting the Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity, at (850) 487-0915.
- 15. In accordance with Section 216.347, Florida Statutes, the Grantee is hereby prohibited from using funds provided by this Agreement for the purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch or a state agency.
- 16. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local rules and regulations in providing services to the Department under this Agreement. The Grantee acknowledges that

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 6 of 10 this requirement includes, but is not limited to, compliance with all applicable federal, state and local health and safety rules and regulations. The Grantee further agrees to include this provision in all subcontracts issued as a result of this Agreement.

- 17. Any notices between the Parties shall be considered delivered when posted by Certified Mail, return receipt requested, overnight courier service, electronic mail (e-mail) or delivered in person to the Grant Managers at the addresses below.
- 18. The Department's Grant Manager for this Agreement is identified below.

Greg Alfsen State Revolving Fund Florida Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Phone: (850) 245-8371 Fax: (850) 245-8411

Email: gregory.alfsen@dep.state.fl.us

Any changes to the contact information shown above must be reduced to writing in the form of a Change Order to this Agreement.

19. The Grantee's Grant Manager for this Agreement is identified below.

Maurice Tobon Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 8100 Forest Hill Blvd West Palm Beach, Florida 33413

Phone: (561) 493-6003 Fax: (561) 493-6113

Email: mtobon@pbcwater.com

Any changes to the contact information shown above must be reduced to writing in the form of a Change Order to this Agreement.

20. To the extent required by law, the Grantee will be self-insured for worker's compensation, or will secure and maintain during the life of this Agreement, Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of Grantee's employees connected with the work of this project and, in case any work is subcontracted, the Grantee shall require the subcontractor similarly to provide Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of its employees unless such employees are covered by the protection afforded by the Grantee. Any self-insurance program or insurance coverage shall comply fully with the Florida Workers' Compensation law. In case any class of employees engaged in hazardous work under this Agreement is not protected under Workers' Compensation statutes, the Grantee shall provide, and cause each subcontractor to provide, adequate insurance satisfactory to the Department, for the protection of those employees not otherwise protected.

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 7 of 10

- 21. The Grantee warrants and represents that it is self-funded for liability insurance, appropriate and allowable under Florida law, and that such self-insurance offers protection applicable to the Grantee's officers, employees, servants and agents while acting within the scope of their employment with the Grantee.
- 22. The Grantee covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest that would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required.

23. RESERVED.

- 24. The Department may at any time, by written order designated to be a change order, make any change in the Grant Manager information or task timelines within the current authorized Agreement period. All change orders are subject to the mutual agreement of both parties as evidenced in writing. Any change, which causes an increase or decrease in the Grantee's cost or time, shall require formal amendment to this Agreement.
- 25. RESERVED.
- 26. RESERVED.
- 27. A. No person, on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, age, sex, or disability, shall be excluded from participation in; be denied the proceeds or benefits of; or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in performance of this Agreement.
 - B. An entity or affiliate, as defined in section 287.134, Florida Statutes, who has been placed on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid on a contract to provide goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not award or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity. The Florida Department of Management Services is responsible for maintaining the discriminatory vendor list may be directed to the Florida Department of Management Services, Office of Supplier Diversity, at (850) 487-0915.
- 28. A. The accounting systems for all Grantees must ensure that funds awarded by this grant are not commingled with funds from other agencies. Funds from each agency must be accounted for separately. Grantees are prohibited from commingling funds on either a program-by-program or a project-by-project basis. Funds specifically budgeted and/or received for one project may not be used to support another project. Where a Grantee's, or subrecipient's, accounting system cannot comply with this requirement, the Grantee, or subrecipient, shall establish a system to provide adequate fund accountability for each project it has been awarded.

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 8 of 10

- B. If the Department finds that these grant funds have been commingled, the Department shall have the right to demand a refund, either in whole or in part, of the funds provided to the Grantee under this Agreement for non-compliance with the material terms of this Agreement. The Grantee, upon such written notification from the Department shall refund, and shall forthwith pay to the Department, the amount of money demanded by the Department. Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the original payment(s) are received from the Department by the Grantee to the date repayment is made by the Grantee to the Department.
- C. If the Grantee recovers costs, incurred under this Agreement and reimbursed by the Department, from another source(s), the Grantee shall reimburse the Department for all recovered funds originally provided under this Agreement. Interest on any refund shall be calculated based on the prevailing rate used by the State Board of Administration. Interest shall be calculated from the date(s) the payment(s) are recovered by the Grantee to the date repayment is made to the Department by the Grantee.
- 29. Land acquisition is not authorized under the terms of this Agreement.
- 30. This Agreement has been delivered in the State of Florida and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of Florida. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement. Any action hereon or in connection herewith shall be brought in Leon County, Florida.
- 31. This Agreement represents the entire agreement of the parties. Any alterations, variations, changes, modifications or waivers of provisions of this Agreement shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing, duly signed by each of the parties hereto, and attached to the original of this Agreement, unless otherwise provided herein.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 9 of 10 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed, the day and year last written below.

PALM BEACH COUNTY	STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
By: Director, Water Utility Department	By: Program Administrator State Revolving Fund
Date: 9-30-14	Date:
FEID No.:	Gregory Alfsen, DEP Grant Manager
	Approved as to form and legality: DEP Attorney

List of attachments/exhibits included as part of this Agreement:

	Letter/	
Specify Type	Number	Description (include number of pages)
Attachment	A	Project Work Plan (2 Pages)
Attachment	В	Disbursement Request Package (3 Pages)
Attachment	C	Contract Payment Requirements (1 Page)
Attachment	D	Progress Report Form (1 Page)
Attachment	E	Reserved
Attachment	F	Reserved
Attachment	G	Special Audit Requirements (5 Pages)

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Page 10 of 10

ACCEPTED BY PALM BEACH COUNTY

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

	Ву: _	Priscilla A. Taylor, Mayor
(COUNTY SEAL)		
ATTEST:		
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK AND COMPTROLLER		APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
By: Deputy Clerk	Ву: _	Assistant County Attorney
		APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	By:	Director of Water Utilities

ATTACHMENT A PROJECT WORK PLAN PALM BEACH COUNTY LP50200

Project Title: Palm Beach County – Lake Regional Infrastructure Improvement Projects

Project Location: Bacom Point Road (S.R. 715) corridor from SW 15 Street to S.R. 15 in the City of Pahokee, Palm Beach County, Florida. Section 24, 13 and 18; Township 42; Range 36 and 37

Project Background: Water infrastructure in the Lake Region (Including the economically distressed cities of Belle Glade, South Bay and Pahokee) suffers from a history of inadequate design, substandard construction, the utilization of improper materials and a severe lack of investment for replacement and repair. As a result, the Lake Region suffers from the inadequate provision of water pressure and quality during both average and maximum daily flow conditions. Provision of adequate fire flow pressure during daily flow conditions is also difficult due to the significant deterioration of existing water mains. The continued deterioration of the water infrastructure has resulted in 40% water loss throughout the system, leading to threats to the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Lake Region. It has also curtailed the ability of Palm Beach County and the municipalities of the Lake Region to attract economic development and business expansion, including the anticipated development of an inland logistics center and supporting residential and commercial development. Additionally, the Lake Region Water Treatment Plant, previously funded with state and federal contributions to produce high quality water for the Region, is depreciating at an accelerating rate, further preventing the expansion of the water delivery system to promote economic growth in the Region. A suite of water infrastructure improvement projects are required in order to repair and restore the water infrastructure of the Lake Region to a level that will ensure the provision of high quality water delivery, protect the health, safety and welfare of the public and businesses of the Lake Region and improve the economic development outlook of the Region. The proposed projects are included in the Glades Region Master Plan currently being finalized by Palm Beach County and participating municipalities and are a vital part of a larger regional effort to foster economic development through the improvement of basic infrastructure throughout the Region. The Lake Region Infrastructure Improvement Projects includes Bacom Point Road (S.R. 715) Corridor replacement of an old 6" water main with a new 12" pipe. This pipe will improve the service level (adequate water quality) and system reliability (adequate pressure and fire flow) in the City of Pahokee connecting the Water Treatment Plant in Belle Glade and the elevated tank in Pahokee.

Project Description: Project includes the installation of 12" PVC water main to replace an old existing 6" Cast Iron water main. This pipe will improve the service level and system reliability in the City of Pahokee by connecting the Water Treatment Plant in Belle Glade and the elevated tank in Pahokee.

Revised 7/14 DEP Agreement LP50200, Attachment A, Page 1 of 2

1. Task: Construction

Deliverable: Copy of bid tab, copy of contract, contractor's schedule of values with supporting

documentation, and representative photos of completed work.

Timeline for Completion: July 31, 2015

Budget Information:

Salaries: N/A

Fringe Benefits: N/A

Travel: N/A

Contractual: Construction \$3,000,000 (\$1,000,000 FDEP; \$2,000,000 Local Funds)

Equipment: N/A

Supplies/Other Expenses: N/A

Land: N/A Indirect: N/A

Performance Standard: The DEP Grant Manager will review periodic requests for funds for the deliverables to ensure they are eligible for reimbursement.

Total Budget by Task and Deliverables:

		Local Funds and Source		
Tasks	DEP Funding	Local Funds	Source of Funds	
1 Construction	\$1,000,000	\$2,000,000	CIP Budget	
Total:	\$1,000,000	\$2,000,000	-	
Project Total:	\$3,0	00,000		

The FY2014-15 GAA did not require a match for these projects.

ATTACHMENT B Disbursement Request Package

Legislative Projects (LP) Grants

Grantee/Recipient Palm Beach County		
Project Number <u>LP50200</u> Date of Request		
Disbursement Request Number Required Mate	ch %	
Type of Request: Partial Final		
Federal Employer Identification Number		
Task/Deliverable No.		
Mail EFT Send Remittance to:		
No. of the second secon		
1D 1 H		
,	Amount this	Total
E: Can only claim expenses in approved budget.	Request	Cumulative
E: Can only claim expenses in approved budget. Contractual Services	Request	Cumulative
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Request	Cumulative
Contractual Services	Request	Cumulative
	Project Number LP50200 Date of Request Disbursement Request Number Required Mat Type of Request: Partial Final Federal Employer Identification Number Task/Deliverable No.	Project Number LP50200 Date of Request Disbursement Request Number Required Match % Type of Request: Partial Final Federal Employer Identification Number Task/Deliverable No. Mail FFT Send Remittance to: rsement Details lative amounts rounded to the nearest dollar) Amount this

** SUBMIT ONE ORIGINAL COPY OF THIS FORM AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION FOR EACH DELIVERABLE TO: **

Florida Department of Environmental Protection State Revolving Fund Management MS 3505 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

or email your request to:

 $SRF_Reporting@dep. state. fl. us$

DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Attachment B, Page 1 of 3 $\,$

Grant Manager's Certification of Disbursement Request

I,				
	(name of Grantee's Grant Manager designated in the Agreement)			
on	behalf of, do hereby certify that:			
	(name of Grantee/Recipient)			
1.	The disbursement amount requested on Page 1 of this form is for allowable costs for the project described in Attachment A of the Agreement;			
2.	All costs included in the amount requested have been satisfactorily purchased, performed, received, and applied toward completing the project; such costs are documented by invoices or other appropriate documentation as required in paragraph 3D;			
3.	The Grantee has paid such costs under the terms and provisions of contracts relating directly to the project; and the Grantee is not in default of any terms or provisions of the contracts;			
4.	If funds were advanced, all funds received to date have been applied toward completing the project; and			
5.	. All permits and approvals required for the construction which is underway have been obtained.			
	(Signature of Grant Manager)			
	(Date)			

Engineer's Certification of Disbursement Request

ONLY SUBMIT IF CONSTRUCTION IS PART OF THE PROJECT

I,		, being the Professional Engineer	retained by
	(name of Professional Engineer)		
		, am responsible for overseeing co	onstruction of the
pro	(name of Grantee/Recipient) oject described in the Agreement and do hereby	certify that:	
1.	Equipment, materials, labor, and services repr purchased or received and applied to the proje with and previously approved by the Departm	ect in accordance with constructio	n contract documents filed
2.	Payment is in accordance with construction co		
3.	Adequate construction supervision is being pr requirements and Florida Administrative Cod		
4. 5.	Construction up to the point of this disbursem All changes, additions, or deletions to the cons and all change orders have been submitted to	nent is in compliance with the appostruction contract(s) have been do	roved plans and permits;
6.	All additions or deletions to the Project which purpose (since issue of the pertinent Departmenthis Agreement.	have altered the Project's perform	
	·	Signature of Profession	al Engineer
		Firm or Affiliat	ion
		(Date)	(P.E. Number)
		(Date)	(I.E. INUMBEL)

ATTACHMENT C

Contract Payment Requirements Florida Department of Financial Services, Reference Guide for State Expenditures Cost Reimbursement Contracts

Invoices for cost reimbursement contracts must be supported by an itemized listing of expenditures by category (salary, travel, expenses, etc.). Supporting documentation must be provided for each amount for which reimbursement is being claimed indicating that the item has been paid. Check numbers may be provided in lieu of copies of actual checks. Each piece of documentation should clearly reflect the dates of service. Only expenditures for categories in the approved contract budget should be reimbursed.

Listed below are examples of the types of documentation representing the minimum requirements:

(1) Salaries: A payroll register or similar documentation should be submitted. The payroll register

should show gross salary charges, fringe benefits, other deductions and net pay. If an individual for whom reimbursement is being claimed is paid by the hour, a document

reflecting the hours worked times the rate of pay will be acceptable.

(2) Fringe Benefits: Fringe Benefits should be supported by invoices showing the amount paid on behalf of the

employee (e.g., insurance premiums paid). If the contract specifically states that fringe benefits will be based on a specified percentage rather than the actual cost of fringe

benefits, then the calculation for the fringe benefits amount must be shown.

Exception: Governmental entities are not required to provide check numbers or copies

of checks for fringe benefits.

(3) Travel: Reimbursement for travel must be in accordance with Section 112.061, Florida Statutes,

which includes submission of the claim on the approved State travel voucher or electronic

means.

(4) Other direct costs: Reimbursement will be made based on paid invoices/receipts. If nonexpendable property

is purchased using State funds, the contract should include a provision for the transfer of the property to the State when services are terminated. Documentation must be provided to show compliance with Department of Management Services Rule 60A-1.017, Florida Administrative Code, regarding the requirements for contracts which include services and that provide for the contractor to purchase tangible personal property as defined in Section

273.02, Florida Statutes, for subsequent transfer to the State.

(5) In-house charges: Charges which may be of an internal nature (e.g., postage, copies, etc.) may be reimbursed

on a usage log which shows the units times the rate being charged. The rates must be

reasonable.

(6) Indirect costs: If the contract specifies that indirect costs will be paid based on a specified rate, then the

calculation should be shown.

Contracts between state agencies, and or contracts between universities may submit alternative documentation to substantiate the reimbursement request that may be in the form of FLAIR reports or other detailed reports.

The Florida Department of Financial Services, online Reference Guide for State Expenditures can be found at this web address: http://www.fldfs.com/aadir/reference_guide.htm

DEP 55-219 (05/2008)
DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Attachment C, Page 1 of 1

ATTACHMENT D

PROGRESS REPORT FORM

TOTAL AND	T D50000				
DEP Agreement No.:	LP50200				
Grantee Name:	Palm Beach County				
Grantee Address:					
Grantee's Grant Manager:	Telephone No.:				
Reporting Period:					
Project Number and Title:					
<u> </u>	ation for all tasks and deliverables identified in the Project				
Work Plan: a summary of project accomplishments for the reporting period; a comparison of actual accomplishments to goals for the period; if goals were not met, provide reasons why; provide an update on the estimated time for completion of the task and an explanation for any anticipated delays and identify by task. NOTE: Use as many pages as necessary to cover all tasks in the Project Work Plan.					
The following format should be followed: Task 1: Progress for this reporting period: Identify any delays or problems encountered:					
This report is submitted in accordance with the reporting requirements of DEP Agreement No. LP50200 and accurately reflects the activities associated with the project.					
Signature of Grantee's Grant M	anager Date				

ATTACHMENT G

SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to as the "Department", "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor", or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient (which may be referred to as the "Contractor", Grantee" or other name in the contract/agreement) may be subject to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as revised (see "AUDITS" below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS

PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends \$500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources received from the Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part I, paragraph 1, the recipient shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources obtained from other than Federal entities).
- 4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via the internet at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.

DEP 55-215 (03/09)
DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Attachment G, Page 1 of 5

PART II: STATE FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(m), Florida Statutes.

- 1. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of state financial assistance equal to or in excess of \$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates state financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the recipient shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.
- 2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1; the recipient shall ensure that the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General.
- 3. If the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the recipient expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit must be paid from the non-state entity's resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the recipient's resources obtained from other than State entities).
- 4. For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa for assistance. In addition to the above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website at http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm, State of Florida's website at http://www.myflorida.com/, Department of Financial Services' Website at http://www.fldfs.com/ and the Auditor General's Website at http://www.state.fl.us/audgen.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity that are solely a matter of that State awarding entity's policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and required by PART I of this Attachment shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:

DEP 55-215 (03/09)
DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Attachment G, Page 2 of 5

A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:

FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of copies required by Sections .320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse), at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, IN 47132

Submissions of the Single Audit reporting package for fiscal periods ending on or after January 1, 2008, must be submitted using the Federal Clearinghouse's Internet Data Entry System which can be found at http://harvester.census.gov/fac/

- C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised.
- 2. Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:

FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

- 3. Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to each of the following:
 - A. The Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically:

FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

DEP 55-215 (03/09)

DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Attachment G, Page 3 of 5

B. The Auditor General's Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General Room 401, Claude Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

4. Copies of reports or management letters required by PART III of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the recipient <u>directly</u> to the Department of Environmental Protection at one of the following addresses:

By Mail:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Office of the Inspector General, MS 40 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000

Electronically: FDEPSingleAudit@dep.state.fl.us

- 5. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.
- 6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection for audits done in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in correspondence accompanying the reporting package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a period of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP 55-215 (03/09)
DEP Agreement No. LP50200, Attachment G, Page 4 of 5

EXHIBIT – 1

FUNDS AWARDED TO THE RECIPIENT PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING:

Federal Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following:								
Federal					State			
Program		CFDA			Appropriation			
Number	Federal Agency	Number	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	Category			

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Matching Resources for Federal Programs:						
Federal Program					State Appropriation	
Number	Federal Agency	CFDA	CFDA Title	Funding Amount	Category	

State Resources Awarded to the Recipient Pursuant to this Agreement Consist of the Following Resources Subject to Section 215.97, F.S.:						
State				CSFA Title		State
Program		State	CSFA	or		Appropriation
Number	Funding Source	Fiscal Year	Number	Funding Source Description	Funding Amount	Category
Original	General Revenue, Line Item	2014-2015	37.039	Statewide Surface Water Restoration	\$1,000,000	140047
Agreement	1668A			and Wastewater Projects		

which the funds are to be used are included in the Contract scope of services/work. Any match required by the recipient is clearly indicated in the Contract.

For each program identified above, the recipient shall comply with the program requirements described in the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) [http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html] and/or the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) [https://apps.fldfs.com/fsaa/searchCatalog.aspx]. The services/purposes for

Total Award

\$1,000,000

理数年16.535年

14	
BGRV 092914*707	
BGEX 092914*1935	

Page 1 of 1 pages

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET: AMENDMENT

FUND 4011: Water Utilities Department Capital Improvement Fund

Use this form for items not anticipated in the budget

Account		Original	Current			Adjusted	Encumbered	Remaining
Number	Name	Budget	Budget	Increase	Decrease	Budget	As of 09/29/14	Balance
Revenues								
4011721W020-3139	Grants - Federal Phys Env	0	0	1,000,000	0	1,000,000		
Total receipts and rev	venues	0	0	1,000,000	0	1,000,000		
Expenditures								
4011721W020-6543	Water Transmission Mains	0	0	3,000,000	0	3,000,000	0	3,000,00
4011721W038-6543	Water Transmission Mains	9,797,854	9,797,854	0	2,000,000	7,797,854	3,913,317	3,884,53
Total expenditures as	nd reserves	9,797,854	9,797,854	3,000,000	2,000,000	10,797,854	3,913,317	6,884,53

	Signatures	Date	By Board of County Commissioners
Water Utilities Department	$\cap : \supset \cap$		At Meeting of
Initiating Department/Division	Jun Atto	9-30-14	
Administration/Budget Department Approval	- Adelia m West	9130114	Deputy Clerk to the
OFMB and Budget Department - Posted		_	Board of County Commissioners